the Property will be taxed at the rate in effect at the time of issuance of Project building 
permits for Industrial – All Other, which, as of the Execution Date, is Five Hundred Fifty 
Dollars and Forty One Cents ($550.41) per acre on an annual basis, which means the 
Property’s special taxes would be One Thousand Five Hundred Forty One Dollars and Fifteen 
Cents ($1,541.15) annually, which amounts shall be adjusted as described in Section 3.2(b) 
below. Developer understands that there is an impact on the Services provided by the City in 
connection with its Project. Developer agrees to become subject to the Property’s special